

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SOCIEDAD ESPAÑOLA DE AUXILIO MUTUO Y  
BENEFICENCIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CAROLINA MORALES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

PEDRO F. SOLER-MUÑIZ  
CENTRO INTERNACIONAL  
DE MERCADEO  
Suite 401, 90 Rd. 165  
Guaynabo, PR 00968  
(787) 774-6522

JOSÉ R. ORTIZ VÉLEZ  
Edificio Caribe, Suite 1002  
Calle Palmeras # 53  
San Juan, PR 000901  
(787) 722-6932

GREGORY A. BECK  
BRIAN WOLFMAN\*  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

*Counsel for Respondents*

November 2008

\*Counsel of Record

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 4

I. The First Circuit’s Decision Expressly  
Agrees with the Only Other Decision to  
Address the Question Presented. .... 4

II. The First Circuit’s Decision Was Correct. .... 8

A. The Statutory Language Supports  
the First Circuit’s Reading..... 8

B. Agency Regulations Also Support  
the First Circuit’s Position. .... 12

III. The Lack of Finality of the Third Circuit’s  
Ruling Underscores the Conclusion that  
Review Should Be Denied..... 17

CONCLUSION ..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Arrington v. Wong*, 237 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... passim

*Braxton v. United States*, 500 U.S. 344 (1991)..... 16

*Carmen Guadalupe v. Negrón Agosto*, 299 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2001) ..... 7

*Correa v. Hospital San Francisco*, 69 F.3d 1184 (1st Cir. 1995) ..... 7, 12

*Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Brothers Co.*, 240 U.S. 251 (1916)..... 17

*Johnson v. Transportation Agency*, 480 U.S. 616 (1987)..... 16

*Johnson v. University of Chicago*, 982 F.2d 230 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 6, 7

*Malavé Sastre v. Hospital Doctor’s Center, Inc.*, 93 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.P.R. 2000) ..... 7

*Medero Díaz v. Grupo De Empresas De Salud*, 112 F. Supp. 2d 222 (D.P.R. 2000) ..... 7

*Miller v. Medical Center of Southwest Louisiana*, 22 F.3d 626 (5th Cir. 1994) ..... 6

*Reynolds v. Maine General Health*, 218 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2000) ..... 7

*United States v. Virginia*, 518 U.S. 515  
(1996)..... 18

*Virginia Military Institute v. United  
States*, 508 U.S. 946 (1993)..... 18

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(a) ..... i, 2, 3, 10

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(1)(iii) ..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(2)(C) ..... 10

**Rules**

42 C.F.R. § 413.65(a)(2)..... 15

42 C.F.R. § 489.24 ..... 10, 11, 15

Supreme Court Rule 10..... 7

**Other Authorities**

American Heritage Dictionary of the  
English Language (4th ed. 2000) ..... 9

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary,  
[http://www.merriam-  
webster.com/dictionary](http://www.merriam-<br/>webster.com/dictionary) ..... 9

Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)..... 9

Robert L. Stern, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.18 (8th ed. 2002).....	17
William M. McDonnell, <i>Will EMTALA Changes Leave Emergency Patients Dying on the Hospital Doorstep?</i> , 38 J. Health L. 77 (Winter 2005).....	15
